Australian Capital Territory

Legislative Assembly Precincts (Licence Fees) Determination
2012

Disallowable instrument DI2012-33
made under the
Legislative Assembly Precincts Act 2001, section 11A (Determination of Fees)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The Legislative Assembly Precincts Act 2001 (the Precincts Act) enables the Speaker of
the Legislative Assembly to grant licences to persons to use parts of the Legislative
Assembly building.

Section 11A of the Precincts Act provides the Speaker with the power to determine fees
for the purposes of the Act. This instrument sets fees for the use of facilities within the
Legislative Assembly building, which were prescribed in Legislative Assembly Precincts
(Licence Fees) Determination 2009 (DI12009-10).

There has been no adjustment to the fees since DI2009-10 was made. The fees in this
instrument reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index (7.5%) since March 2009 to
September 2011, rounded as appropriate. The hourly rate for security reflect changes to
the ACT Public Service rates of pay, and is based on August 2011 rates. A comparison of
the changes to fees is listed below.

The fees take effect on the day after notification on the ACT Legislation Register.

The determination under section 11A of the Precincts Act is a disallowable instrument.

Matter for which licence Fee payable ($) under DI2009-10 Fee payable ($) under DI2012-33
fee is payable

Reception room Commercial or other group: Commercial or other group:
$109.50 for 3 hours or part thereof $117.50 for 3 hours or part thereof
$183.00 per day $196.50 per day
Community or charity group: Community or charity group:
$55.00 for 3 hours or part thereof; $ 59.00 for 3 hours or part thereof;
$91.50 per day $ 98.50 per day

Exhibition room (art $61.00 per day or part thereof $65.50 per day or part thereof

exhibition/ displays)

Exhibition room (charities) $30.50 per day or part thereof $33.00 per day or part thereof
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Matter for which licence
fee is payable

Security (required for out of
hours use®)

Catering equipment
water jugs
crockery and glasses

tablecloths (inc. dry
cleaning costs)

urn

Technical equipment

whiteboard (pens and
erasers)

TV/ Video/ DVD
= laptop computer

data projector and
screen

Fee payable ($) under DI2009-10

$59.50 attendants’ fee + $44.00/hour
— Monday-Saturday

$59.50 attendants’ fee + $59.00/hour
— Sunday & public holidays

$ 3.00 per jug
$ 0.95 peritem
$ 24.50 per cloth

$ 12.00

$ 12.00

$ 61.00
$122.00
$122.00

* normal access hours are 8am-5pm, Mon-Fri

Fee payable ($) under DI2012-33

$67.50 attendants’ fee + $47.00/hour
— Monday-Saturday

$67.50 attendants’ fee + $62.50/hour
— Sunday & public holidays

$ 3.20 per jug
$ 1.00 per item
$ 26.50 per cloth

$ 13.00

$ 13.00

$ 65.50
$131.00
$131.00
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