Legislative Assembly Precincts (Licence Fees) Determination 2012

Disallowable instrument DI2012-33

made under the

Legislative Assembly Precincts Act 2001, section 11A (Determination of Fees)

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The Legislative Assembly Precincts Act 2001 (the Precincts Act) enables the Speaker of the Legislative Assembly to grant licences to persons to use parts of the Legislative Assembly building.

Section 11A of the Precincts Act provides the Speaker with the power to determine fees for the purposes of the Act. This instrument sets fees for the use of facilities within the Legislative Assembly building, which were prescribed in Legislative Assembly Precincts (Licence Fees) Determination 2009 (DI2009-10).

There has been no adjustment to the fees since DI2009-10 was made. The fees in this instrument reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index (7.5%) since March 2009 to September 2011, rounded as appropriate. The hourly rate for security reflect changes to the ACT Public Service rates of pay, and is based on August 2011 rates. A comparison of the changes to fees is listed below.

The fees take effect on the day after notification on the ACT Legislation Register.

The determination under section 11A of the Precincts Act is a disallowable instrument.

Matter for which licence fee is payable	Fee payable (\$) under DI2009-10	Fee payable (\$) under DI2012-33
Reception room	Commercial or other group:	Commercial or other group:
	\$109.50 for 3 hours or part thereof \$183.00 per day	\$117.50 for 3 hours or part thereof \$196.50 per day
	Community or charity group:	Community or charity group:
	\$55.00 for 3 hours or part thereof; \$91.50 per day	\$ 59.00 for 3 hours or part thereof; \$ 98.50 per day
Exhibition room (art exhibition/ displays)	\$61.00 per day or part thereof	\$65.50 per day or part thereof
Exhibition room (charities)	\$30.50 per day or part thereof	\$33.00 per day or part thereof

Matter for which licence fee is payable	Fee payable (\$) under DI2009-10	Fee payable (\$) under DI2012-33
Security (required for out of hours use*)	\$59.50 attendants' fee + \$44.00/hour – Monday-Saturday	\$67.50 attendants' fee + \$47.00/hour – Monday-Saturday
	\$59.50 attendants' fee + \$59.00/hour - Sunday & public holidays	\$67.50 attendants' fee + \$62.50/hour – Sunday & public holidays
Catering equipment		
 water jugs 	\$ 3.00 per jug	\$ 3.20 per jug
 crockery and glasses 	\$ 0.95 per item	\$ 1.00 per item
 tablecloths (inc. dry cleaning costs) 	\$ 24.50 per cloth	\$ 26.50 per cloth
• urn	\$ 12.00	\$ 13.00
Technical equipment		
 whiteboard (pens and erasers) 	\$ 12.00	\$ 13.00
 TV/ Video/ DVD 	\$ 61.00	\$ 65.50
 laptop computer 	\$122.00	\$131.00
 data projector and screen 	\$122.00	\$131.00

-

 $^{^{\}ast}$ normal access hours are 8am-5pm, Mon-Fri